

KENDRICK R. RIGGS

DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4222 DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8722 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET
SUITE 2000
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828
MAIN: (502) 333-6000

FAX: (502) 333-6099

October 18, 2019

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
Frankfort, KY 40601

RE: Joint Electronic Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company, Meade County
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, and Big Rivers Electric Corporation for
Approval of an Agreement Modifying an Existing Territorial Boundary Map and
Establishing Meade County RECC as the Retail Electric Supplier for Nucor
Corporation's Proposed Steel Plate Mill in Buttermilk Falls Industrial Park in
Meade County, Kentucky
Case No. 2019-00370

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Please find attached and accept for filing the Joint Application for Approval of an Agreement Modifying an Existing Territorial Boundary Map and Establishing Meade County RECC As The Retail Electric Supplier For Nucor Corporation's Proposed Steel Plate Mill in Buttermilk Falls Industrial Park in Meade County, Kentucky and the Joint Petition for Confidential Protection in the above-referenced matter.

Attached to the *Joint Application* and marked as Exhibit 1 is the *Settlement Agreement and Contract Pursuant to KRS 278.018(6)* between Louisville Gas and Electric Company, Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation and Big Rivers Electric Corporation.

Attached to the Settlement Agreement and Contract Pursuant to KRS 278.018(6) and marked as Exhibit 2 is a revised version of Map 24-E-3A that Joint Applicants propose to be substituted for and replace the existing Map 24-E-3A, which is attached as Exhibit 1 to the Settlement Agreement and Contract Pursuant to KRS 278.018(6). A fully executed version of the map marked as Exhibit 2 will be filed by the parties next week with the Commission.

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director October 18, 2019 Page 2

This will certify that the October 18, 2019 electronic filing of the this entire filing is a true and accurate copy of the same documents being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on October 18, 2019; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original, in paper medium, of the filing is being hand-delivered to the Commission on October 18, 2019, by office courier.

Should you have any questions, please contact us at your convenience.

Yours very truly,

Kendrick R. Riggs

KRR:ec

Attachments as mentioned

cc: Allyson K. Sturgeon, Managing Senior Counsel, Regulatory and Transactions LG&E and KU Energy LLC

Robert M. Conroy, Vice President-State Regulation and Rates

Tyson Kamuf, Corporate Attorney, Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Thomas J. Brite, Brite and Hopkins, PLLC, Counsel for Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

Michael L. Kurtz, Kurt J. Boehm, and Jody Kyler Cohn, Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation